
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

11 February 2020 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group  
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group (1) 

John Crowder 
John Mylod (Vice-Chair) 

Michael White 
Sally Miller 

 

Paul Middleton 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

   

Independent Residents’ 
Group 

(1) 

North Havering Residents 
Group (1) 

 

David Durant Brian Eagling (Chairman)  

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 February 2020 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 February 2020 

 
 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 February 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will also announce the following: 

 
The Committee is reminded that the design work undertaken by Staff falls under the 
requirements of the Construction (Design & Management) Regulations 2015. Those 
Staff undertaking design work are appropriately trained, experienced and qualified to 
do so and can demonstrate competence under the Regulations. They also have 
specific legal duties associated with their work. 
 
For the purposes of the Regulations, a Designer can include an organisation or 
individual that prepares or modifies a design for any part of a construction project, 
including the design of temporary works, or arranges or instructs someone else to do 
it. 
 
While the Committee is of course free to make suggestions for Staff to review, it 
should not make design decisions as this would mean that the Committee takes on 
part or all of the Designer's responsibilities under the Regulations. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

21 January 2020, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PROPOSED TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS IN NORTH ROAD, HAVERING-ATTE-
BOWER (Pages 5 - 24) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

6 ST CLEMENTS AVENUE - PROPOSED ZEBRA CROSSING (Pages 25 - 42) 
 
 Report attached. 

 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 February 2020 

 
 

 

7 UPPER BRENTWOOD ROAD/ BEAUMONT CLOSE JUNCTION CASUALTY 
REDUCTION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED MINI ROUNDABOUT (Pages 43 - 60) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

8 SCH34 - HACTON DRIVE - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE RESIDENTS' 
PARKING BAYS (Pages 61 - 66) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

9 SCH356 - BALGORES LANE - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE 
RESIDENTS' PARKING BAY (Pages 67 - 72) 

 
 Report attached. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

  Andrew Beesley 
 Head of Democratic Services 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

21 January 2020 (7.00  - 7.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Mylod (Chairman), +Robby Misir and 
+Christine Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Brian Eagling, John 
Crowder and Sally Miller. 
 
+Substitute Members: Councillor Robby Misir (for John Crowder) and Councillor 
Christine Smith (for Sally Miller). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

 
10 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 
 

11 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 December 2019 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

12 SUTTONS LANE AND AIRFIELD WAY CASUALTY REDUCTION 
PROGRAMME - PROPOSED SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The report before the Committee recommended safety improvements in the 
Suttons Lane and Airfield Way areas. 
 
Following a public consultation it was agreed that a pedestrian refuges, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Highways Advisory Committee, 21 January 
2020 

 

 

 

build-out extension, 30mph and school vehicle activated signs and road 
markings to reduce the casualty rate along the street be implemented. 
 
A Member raised concerns that the build-out extension outside property No. 
51 Suttons Lane would impact on traffic flow. 
 
Following a debate and a motion to recommend rejection of the proposed 
build-out extension outside property No. 51 Suttons Lane with approval of 
the remaining parts of the scheme, the Committee RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, that the following safety improvements detailed in the 
drawing be implemented: 
 

(a) Suttons Lane between Dawes Avenue and Randall Drive:  
- Pedestrian refuge with double yellow lines outside 

Sainsbury’s Local; 
- Longer traffic island outside property Nos. 47 and 49 Suttons 

Lane; 
- Parking bays relocation outside property Nos. 47, 49, 53, 55 

Suttons Lane; 
- 30mph vehicle activated sign; 
- Centre line hatch and slow road markings; 

as shown on drawing reference No.QS002/1.  
 

(b) Suttons Lane between Vaughan Avenue and Suttons Primary 
School south entrance:  
- School vehicle activated signs and coloured road surfacing 

south of Vaughan Avenue and School south entrance as 
shown on drawing No.QS002/2. 

 
(c) Airfield Way in the vicinity of Tangmere Crescent: 

- School vehicle activated signs north and south of Tangmere 
Crescent as shown on drawing No.QS002/3. 

 
That it be noted that the estimated cost of the scheme was £0.070m, which 
would be met from the Transport for London’s (TfL) 2019/20 Local 
Implementation Plan allocation for Casualty Reduction. 
 
The voting to proceed with the scheme but rejecting the build out was 
carried by four votes to two.   
 
 

13 SCH361 - GRENFELL AVENUE AREA  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council that: 
 

Page 2



Highways Advisory Committee, 21 January 
2020 

 

 

 

(a) the proposals to introduce a residents parking scheme in the Grenfell 
Avenue area,  operational Monday to Friday 10am to 2pm inclusive, 
as shown on the plan in Appendix C be abandoned;  
 

(b) the proposed ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions, proposed Pay & 
Display parking provision and proposed Loading Bay be 
implemented as advertised and shown in Appendix E be 
implemented. 

 
Members noted that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals, 
including all physical measures and advertising costs was £0.004m which 
would be met from the LIP 2018/2019 funding allocation – A2904 (funding 
carried over). 
 
 

14 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
The Committee requested an update from Officers on the preparation of a 
report detailing vehicular speeds for the Upminster area. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
    

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
11 February 2020   

 
 

Subject Heading: Proposed traffic improvements in 
North Road, Havering-atte- Bower  
  

SLT Lead: 
 

Dipti Patel 
Assistant Director of Environment 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Musood Karim 
Engineer  
01708 432804 
highways@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Havering Local Development 
Framework (2008). 
Havering Local Implementation Plan 
2018/19 Delivery Plan. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The estimated cost of £0.050m for  
implementation will be met by 
Transport for London through the 
Local Implementation Plan bid 
allocated to the borough for 2019/20 
(A2921). 
 
 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                  [ x ] 
Places making Havering                                                                             [ x ] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                  [    ] 
Connections making Havering                                                                   [ x ] 
 

  
  

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

This report sets out the responses to a consultation relating to improving road safety 
in North Road, Havering-atte-Bower between Broxhill Road and the northern 
borough boundary. The proposals involve provisions of two zebra crossings for 
pedestrians and some road safety measures. Drawings showing the proposals are 
included in Appendix 2 of this report.  
 
The scheme lies within Havering Park Ward. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

 
1. That the Committee having considered the report and the representations 

made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with 
Leader of the Council implementation of the following proposals: 

 
i) Provision of Rumble Strips to warn motorists of potential hazard ahead and 

attempt to slow the traffic to be installed in North Road, between Wellingtonia 
Avenue and Broxhill Road as shown on drawing No. 
QS013_NR(RW)_FS_100_GA in Appendix 2 of this report; 

 
ii) A new zebra crossing in North Road by Wellingtonia Avenue, in place of the 

existing width restriction at this location, which would be removed permanently 
asshown on drawing No. QS013_NR(Z1)_FS_100_GA in Appendix 2 of this 
report; 

 
iii) A new zebra crossing in North Road by Dame Tipping Primary School as 

shown on drawing No. QS013_NR(Z2)_FS_100_GA in Appendix 2 of this 
report. 

 
2. That it be noted that the estimated cost of £0.050m for the implementation 

would be met by Transport for London through the Local Implementation Plan 
bid allocated to the borough for 2019/20  (A2921). 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

Page 6



 
 

 

 
1.0 Background 

 
Local residents of Havering-atte-Bower village have expressed their concerns 
to the Council about the speed of traffic through the village. It is noted that 
North Road, running through the village, already has some robust traffic 
calming measures but despite these measures there are continued issues with 
speeding traffic.   
 
One reason for the high speed of traffic through Havering-atte-Bower village is 
the proximity of the village to the M25 motorway. Drivers leaving the motorway 
can find it difficult to adjust quickly to the lower speed limits.  
 

2.0 Public transport facilities 
  
 There are two bus routes operating in North Road ie 375 and 575.  Both routes 

operate on low frequency services. The former runs between Romford Station 
and Passingford Bridge whereas the later operates between Romford (The 
Brewery) and Harlow (Bus station). 

  
3.0 Details of scheme proposals 

 
Dame Tipping Primary School lies in close proximity to Havering-atte-Bower 
village. At present, the majority of parents park in Wellingtonia Avenue when 
taking their children to school. The existing footway on the west side of North 
Road, between Wellingtonia Avenue and the school is narrow with the 
consequence that parents and children frequently walk in the road. 
 
There is existing parking to the rear of Dame Tipping Primary School. However, 
gaining access to this parking provision is difficult due to narrow access which 
cannot accommodate two-way traffic.  Further, visibility is restricted for exiting 
traffic at the junction with North Road.  
 

i) As a result, the data for traffic speeds and Road Traffic Accident data for the 
previous 5 years for this area was examined in detail and following road safety 
measures have been proposed as below: 
 

3.1 Proposed Rumble strips 
 

It is proposed to install rumble strips in North Road between Broxhill Road and 
Wellingtonia Avenue.  The purpose of the Rumble strips is to create awareness 
to drivers about the hazard ahead which is the zebra crossing (as per item 3.2 
below). The proposals are shown on drawing No. 
QS013_NR(RW)_FS_100_GA. 
 
 
 

3.2 Proposals for a zebra crossing in North Road by Wellingtonia Avenue 
 

Page 7



 
 

 

A zebra crossing has been proposed in North Road by Wellingtonia Avenue. 
The crossing involves removal of the existing width restriction and replacing it 
with a zebra crossing primarily aimed to enhance safety for pedestrians. The 
crossing has been located along a common desire line for children and parents 
walking to Dame Tipping Primary School. The proposals are shown on drawing 
No. QS013_NR(Z1)_FS_100_GA. 
 

3.3 Proposals for a zebra crossing in North Road by Dame Tipping Primary School 
 
It is proposed to provide a new zebra crossing in North Road by Dame Tipping 
Primary School. This will involve the relocation of the existing bus stop on road 
safety grounds which are not installed on approach sides of the crossings but 
on the departure sides in the direction of travel. The proposals are shown on 
drawing No. QS013_NR(Z2)_FS_100_GA. 
 

4.0 Details of pre-meeting with ward members 
 
 Site meetings were held between Officers and the Members of Havering Park 

ward to discuss the proposals in details.  The following issues were raised and 
discussed at the two meetings: 

 
i) Problems about speeding traffic through Havering-atte-Bower village; 

 
ii) Speeding problems in Broxhill Road (Members were informed that the scheme 

would be considered in 2020/21 financial year); 
 

iii) Exclusion of heavy good vehicular traffic through the village (Members were 
informed that the proposals would be considered in 2020/21 financial year); 

 
iv) Provision for two Zebra Crossings in North Road, ie by Wellingtonia Avenue 

and by Dame Tipping Primary School; 
 

v) Parking restrictions in Wellingtonia Avenue 
 
A local farmer and Ward Councillors had raised concerns over a lack of 
adequate parking restrictions in Wellingtonia Avenue. They explained that on 
several occasions vehicles parked inconsiderately had prevented access to 
Bower Farm.   

 
Action by officers - The extension of proposed parking restrictions in 
Wellingtonia Avenue is currently being dealt with by the Council’s 
[...]
TS AVENUE – PROPOSED 
ZEBRA CROSSING   
(The Outcome of public consultation) 
  

CMT Lead: 
 

Dipti Patel 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Velup Siva 
Senior Engineer 
01708 433142 
velup.siva@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Havering Local Development 
Framework (2008) 
Havering Local Implementation Plan 
2018/19 Delivery Plan  
 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The estimated cost of £0.020m  for 
implementation will be met by 
Transport for London through the 
2019/20 Local Implementation Plan 
allocation for St Clements Avenue 
(A3074). 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [X] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [X] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [  ] 

 
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

St Clements Avenue safety improvements was one of the schemes approved by 
Transport for London for funding for 2019/20. 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



A feasibility study was undertaken to identify safety improvements including zebra 
crossing with wider traffic island and road markings to improve pedestrian facilities 
along St Clements Avenue by Gubbins Lane. A public consultation was carried out 
and this report details the findings of this consultation and recommends that the 
safety improvements as detailed in the recommendation be approved.  
 
The scheme is within Harold Wood ward. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the Committee having considered the representations and information 
set out in this report recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council that a zebra crossing with wider 
centre island and road markings as shown on the drawing No. QS019 be 
implemented. 

 
2. That, it be noted that the estimated costs of £0.020m, will be met from the 

Transport for London’s (TfL) 2019/20 Local Implementation Plan allocation  
for St Clements Avenue. 

 
 

REPORT D
[...]
Senior Engineer 
01708 433142 
velup.siva@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Havering Local Development 
Framework (2008) 
Havering Local Implementation Plan 
2018/19 Delivery Plan  
 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The estimated cost of £0.012m  for 
implementation will be met by 
Transport for London through the 
2019/20 Local Implementation Plan 
allocation for Upper Brentwood Road 
(A3071). 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Havering will be clean and its environment will be cared for [X] 
People will be safe, in their homes and in the community [X] 
Residents will be proud to live in Havering  [  ] 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



Upper Brentwood Road / Beaumont Close Junction Casualty Reduction 
Programme was one of the schemes approved by Transport for London for funding 
for 2019/20. 
 
A feasibility study was undertaken to identify safety improvements including a mini 
roundabout road markings and road signs to improve access and reduce danger at 
this junction. A public consultation was carried out and this report details the 
findings of this consultation and recommends that the safety improvements as 
detailed in the recommendation be approved.  
 
The scheme is within Squirrels Heath ward. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. That the Committee having considered the representations and information 
set out in this report recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council that a mini roundabout with road 
markings and road signs as shown on the drawing No. QP004-5/U be 
implemented: 

 
2. That, it be noted that the estimated costs of £0.012m, will be met from the 

Transport for London’s (TfL) 2019/20 Local Implementation Plan allocation  
for Upper Brentwood Road. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
1.0  Background 
 
1.1 In November 2018, Transport for London (“TfL”) approved funding for a 

number of safety Schemes as part of the 2019/20 L
[...]
uncertain whether speed bumps have 
negative impacts on air quality over the whole area of a scheme. There is good 
evidence they are one of the best ways to reduce vehicle speeds and are expected 
to reduce collisions by around 44%. Speed tables should be considered as an 
alternative to speed bumps. 
 
(iii) Protected cycle lanes tend not to prolong journey time and are not expected to 
increase air pollution. 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                     
 

 HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
 11 February 2020 

 
 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

SCH34 - Hacton Drive - Request to 
formally advertise Residents’ Parking 
Bays 

 
CMT Lead: 
 

 
Councillor Osman Dervish  

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Dean R Martin 
Technical Support Assistant 
Schemes@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Havering Local Implementation Plan 
2019/20 Delivery Plan 

Financial Summary: The estimated cost of implementation 
is £0.001m and will be met from the LIP 
allocation 2019/2020 - A2904 

  
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 
 
                      Communities making Havering                                                            [x] 

Places making Havering                                                                     [x] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                          [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                            [x] 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
Hacton Ward: 
 
This report is requesting agreement from the Highways Advisory Committee (HAC) to formally 
advertise the proposals to convert the existing free parking bays into resident permit bays in 
Hacton Drive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 61

Agenda Item 8



 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the 

representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council that:  

 
(a) the proposals to convert the existing free parking bays in Hacton Drive into residents 

parking permit bays, operational, Monday to Friday 8.30am to 6.30pm (as shown on the 
plan in Appendix A) proceed to formal consultation; 
 

(b) if at the close of consultation, no objections are received to the proposals at 1(a) above, 
then the scheme proceed to full implementation. 

 
2. Members note that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals, including all 

physical measures and advertising costs is £0.001m and will be met from the LIP 
2019/2020 funding allocation – A2904 (funding carried over). 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This item was advanced onto Calendar Brief in August 2016 to review parking in Hacton 

Drive, as there were regular reports by local residents of long term non-residential parking 
and also obstructive parking in the road. 

1.2 The extent of the proposals is shown on the plan attached in Appendix A. 

 
2.0   Staff Comments 

 
2.1 Hacton Drive is a small residential road with Double Yellow Lines and unrestricted parking 

bays already existing in parts of the road. Hacton Drive lies in close proximity to Hornchurch 
Station so the unrestricted parking bays are frequently occupied by long term non-
residential / commuter parking. Officers have also received reports of obstructive parking 
with vehicles parking both sides of the carriageway. This occurs on unrestricted parts of the 
road, causing access issues for larger vehicles, and in particular the emergency services. 
 

2.2 All Ward Councillors have been made aware of the proposals as set out in the 
recommendation, and all three Ward Councillors have confirmed their support for the 
scheme to proceed to public consultation. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



 
 

 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS AND R
[...]
 to convert the existing free parking bay into a GP3 resident permit parking 
bay in Balgores Lane. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 
 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. That the Highways Advisory Committee having considered this report and the 

representations made recommends to the Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council that:  

 
(a) the proposals to convert the existing free parking bay into  a GP3 residents permit parking 

bay, operational, Mon-Sat 8am-6.30pm (as shown on the plan in Appendix A) proceeds to 
formal consultation; 
 

(b) if at the close of consultation, no objections are received to the proposals at 1(a) above, 
then the scheme proceed to full implementation. 

 
2. Members note that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals, including all 

physical measures and advertising costs is £0.001m and will be met from the LIP 
2019/2020 funding allocation – A2904 (funding carried over). 

 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This item was advanced onto Calendar Brief in January 2018 to look at the possibility of 

converting the existing free parking bay into a GP3 residents permit parking bay.  

1.2 The extent of the proposals is shown on the plan attached at Appendix A. 

1.3      The proposals have been designed to provide more parking facilities for the residents of the 
GP3 parking zone in Chalforde Gardens as there is known to be insufficient parking 
capacity in the road.   

 
2.0   Staff Comments 
 
2.1 All three Ward Councillors have been made aware of the proposals as set out in the 

recommendation, with one Ward Councillor confirming their support for the matter to 
proceed to formal consultation, the remaining two Ward Councillors declined to comment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 68



 
 

 

 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
This report is asking HAC to recommend to the Cabinet Member the implementation and accept 
the recom
[...]
ill allow all Blue Badge Holders to park for free, and is not in the 
immediate proximity of a place of faith, so should have a low impact environmentally and 
diversely.  
 
There will be some physical and visual impact from the required signing and lining works. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Appendix A – Design for public consultation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Appendix A – Design ffor publicc consultation 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 PROPOSED TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS IN NORTH ROAD, HAVERING-ATTE-BOWER
	North Road-Summary of Consultation
	QS013_Rumble Strips GA 100
	Sheets and Views
	QS013 North Road Zebra-Rumble Strip GA 100


	QS013_Zebra 1 GA 100
	Sheets and Views
	QS013 North Road Zebra-Zebra 1 GA 100


	QS013_Zebra 2 GA 100
	Sheets and Views
	QS013 North Road Zebra-Zebra 2 GA 100



	6 ST CLEMENTS AVENUE - PROPOSED ZEBRA CROSSING
	Public consultation letter with plan - St Clements Avenue

	7 UPPER BRENTWOOD ROAD/ BEAUMONT CLOSE JUNCTION CASUALTY REDUCTION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED MINI ROUNDABOUT
	Upper Brentwood Road Consultation plan

	8 SCH34 - HACTON DRIVE - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE RESIDENTS' PARKING BAYS
	9 SCH356 - BALGORES LANE - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE RESIDENTS' PARKING BAY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

HIGHWAYS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

11 February 2020 (7.00  - 8.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

John Crowder, John Mylod (Vice-Chair), Michael White 
and Sally Miller 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Paul Middleton 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Havering Residents’ 
Group 
 

Christopher Wilkins 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

David Durant 
 

North Havering 
Residents Group 

Brian Eagling (Chairman) 

 
 
Councillors Robert Benham, Robby Misir, Christine Vickery and Melvin Wallace 
were also present for parts meeting. 
 
About 15 members of the public were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
15 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
No interest was disclosed at the meeting. 
 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 January 2020 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 
February 2020 

 

 

 

17 PROPOSED TRAFFIC IMPROVEMENTS IN NORTH ROAD, HAVERING-
ATTE-BOWER  
 
The report before the Committee detailed responses to a consultation 
relating to improving road safety in North Road, Havering-atte-Bower 
between Broxhill Road and the northern borough boundary. The proposals 
were for the provisions of two zebra crossings for pedestrians and some 
road safety measures.  
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by a speaker who spoke against the location of the crossing 
opposite No. 2 Festival Cottages. 
 
With the permission of the Committee, Councillor Christine Vickery 
addressed Members commending officers for proposed calming measures 
and giving support for the scheme but was also aware that residents were 
divided on the proposed location of the crossings. 
 
During a debate, Members discussed the re location of the crossing north 
bound. The Committee noted officers’ comment that the proposed location 
for the crossing afforded better sight lines for drivers to identify hazards. 
 
Following a debate the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment, following consultation with the Leader of 
the Council implementation of the following proposals: 

 
i) Provision of Rumble Strips to warn motorists of potential hazard ahead 

and attempt to slow the traffic to be installed in North Road, between 
Wellingtonia Avenue and Broxhill Road as shown on drawing No. 
QS013_NR(RW)_FS_100_GA in Appendix 2 of this report; 

 
ii) A new zebra crossing in North Road by Wellingtonia Avenue, in place 

of the existing width restriction at this location, which would be 
removed permanently asshown on drawing No. 
QS013_NR(Z1)_FS_100_GA in Appendix 2 of this report; 
 

iii) A new zebra crossing in North Road by Dame Tipping Primary School 
as shown on drawing No. QS013_NR(Z2)_FS_100_GA in Appendix 2 
of this report. 

 
Members noted that the estimated cost of £0.050m for the implementation 
would be met by Transport for London through the Local Implementation 
Plan bid allocated to the borough for 2019/20  (A2921). 
 
The voting to proceed with the scheme was 5 to 3 against. 
 
Councillors Eagling, Crowder, Mylod, White and Miller voted for the resolution. 
 
 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 
February 2020 

 

 

 

18 ST CLEMENTS AVENUE - PROPOSED ZEBRA CROSSING  
 
Following a debate the Committee RESOLVED to recommend to the 
Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council that the zebra crossing with wider centre island and road markings 
as detailed in the drawing be implemented: 
 
Members noted that the estimated costs of £0.020m, would be met from the 
Transport for London’s (TfL) 2019/20 Local Implementation Plan allocation 
for St Clements Avenue. 
 
 

19 UPPER BRENTWOOD ROAD/ BEAUMONT CLOSE JUNCTION 
CASUALTY REDUCTION PROGRAMME - PROPOSED MINI 
ROUNDABOUT  
 
The report before the Committee detailed a feasibility study undertaken to 
identify safety improvements including a mini roundabout road markings and 
road signs to improve access and reduce danger at Upper Brentwood Road 
/ Beaumont Close Junction 
 
Following a public consultation the recommendation was for the safety 
improvements to be implemented. The scheme had also been approved by 
Transport for London for funding for 2019/20. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements the Committee was 
addressed by a speaker who spoke against the proposed mini roundabout.  
 
With the permission of the Committee, Councillor Melvin Wallace addressed 
Members stating there was need for a casualty reduction scheme but did 
not agree that the scheme being proposed was appropriate. 
 
Following a motion to recommend rejection of the scheme the Committee 
RESOLVED to recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment, 
following consultation with the Leader of the Council that the proposed mini 
roundabout with road markings and road signs as shown on the drawing No. 
QP004-5/U be rejected. 
  
 The voting to reject the scheme was 7 to 1 against. 
 
Councillor Durant voted against the resolution. 
 
 

20 SCH34 - HACTON DRIVE - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE 
RESIDENTS' PARKING BAYS  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council that: 
 



Highways Advisory Committee, 11 
February 2020 

 

 

 

(a) the proposals to convert the existing free parking bays in Hacton 
Drive into residents parking permit bays, operational, Monday to 
Friday 8.30am to 6.30pm (as shown on the plan in Appendix A) 
proceed to formal consultation; 
 

(b) if at the close of consultation, no objections are received to the 
proposals at 1(a) above, then the scheme proceed to full 
implementation. 

 
Members note that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals, 
including all physical measures and advertising costs is £0.001m and will be 
met from the LIP 2019/2020 funding allocation – A2904 (funding carried 
over). 
 
 

21 SCH356 - BALGORES LANE - REQUEST TO FORMALLY ADVERTISE 
RESIDENTS' PARKING BAY  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED to 
recommend to the Cabinet Member for Environment in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council that: 
 

(a) the proposals to convert the existing free parking bay into  a GP3 
residents permit parking bay, operational, Mon-Sat 8am-6.30pm (as 
shown on the plan in Appendix A) proceeds to formal consultation; 
 

(b) if at the close of consultation, no objections are received to the 
proposals at 1(a) above, then the scheme proceed to full 
implementation. 

 
Members note that the estimated cost of the fully implemented proposals, 
including all physical measures and advertising costs is £0.001m and will be 
met from the LIP 2019/2020 funding allocation – A2904 (funding carried 
over). 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


